

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,**  
*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;  
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,**  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF FOR AARON AND MELISSA KLEIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TYLER SMITH  
TYLER SMITH & ASSOCS. P.C.  
181 North Grant Street  
Suite 212  
Canby, Oregon 97013

HERBERT G. GREY  
4800 SW Griffith Drive  
Suite 320  
Beaverton, Oregon 97005  
(503) 641-4908

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
STEPHANIE N. TAUB  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 West Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone (972) 941-4444  
Facsimile (972) 941-4457  
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 7, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT  
NOT TO EXPRESS SUPPORT FOR SAME-SEX  
MARRIAGE. .... 4

    A. Weddings Are Expressive Ceremonies  
    Protected By The First Amendment. .... 5

    B. The First Amendment Protects The Right  
    Not To Be Compelled To Contribute To  
    Expressive Events. .... 8

    C. Wedding Cakes Always Convey A Message  
    About The Wedding. .... 9

    D. Colorado’s Enforcement Of Its Law  
    Unconstitutionally Discriminates Between  
    Viewpoints On Same-Sex Marriage. .... 14

    E. Other States Like Oregon Impose Additional  
    Restrictions on Speech. .... 16

II. GOVERNMENT CANNOT FORCE CITIZENS TO  
CHOOSE BETWEEN PRACTICING THEIR  
PROFESSION OR VIOLATING THEIR CONSCIENCE. 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	2, 6
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) . . . . .	10
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , No. CA A15899 (Or. Ct. App. argued Mar. 2, 2017) . . . . .	1, 5
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) . . . . .	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	6, 7

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	8
<i>S. Or. Barter Fair v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	8, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
OR. REV. STAT. § 659A.403 .....	4, 5
OR. REV. STAT. § 659A.409 .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rachel Gross with Douglas Laycock, <i>Gay Rights &amp; Religious Freedom: Can We Find Common Ground?</i> , MOMENT MAGAZINE (June 30, 2014), <a href="http://www.momentmag.com/gay-rights-religious-freedom-common-ground/">http://www.momentmag.com/gay-rights-religious-freedom-common-ground/</a> .....	19

Betty Hallock, <i>Inauguration 2013: The Big Cakes of the Inaugural Balls</i> , L.A. TIMES (Jan. 21, 2013), <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2013/jan/21/news/la-dd-inauguration-2013-big-cakes-at-inaugural-balls-20130121">http://articles.latimes.com/2013/jan/21/news/la-dd-inauguration-2013-big-cakes-at-inaugural-balls-20130121</a> . . . . .	13
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 S. CAL. L. REV. 619 (2015) . . . . .	18
Petitioners' Brief, Excerpt of Record, <i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , No. CA A15899 (Or. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2016) . . . . .	11, 13, 14
Transcript of Record, <i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , No. CA A15899 (Or. Ct. App. argued Mar. 2, 2017) . . . . .	12, 13
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL . . . . .	18
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Symbolic Counter-Speech</i> , 12 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 367 (2004) . . . . .	5
Curtis M. Wong, <i>Duff Goldman, 'Ace Of Cakes' Chef, Offers To Bake Rejected Lesbian Couple's Wedding Cake For Free</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Feb. 4, 2013, 5:00 PM), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/02/04/duff-goldman-gay-wedding-cake-offer-oregon-lesbians_n_2617583.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/02/04/duff-goldman-gay-wedding-cake-offer-oregon-lesbians_n_2617583.html</a> . .	13
